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PURPOSE

To report on the Employee Satisfaction Survey 2010. This report is in support of a formal
presentation of the results by the Joint Consultation Co-ordinator from CRACS (Collaborative
Research and Consultation Service), of which the Council is a partner.

RELEVANCE TO THE COUNCIL'S AMBITIONS AND PRIORITIES:

*  Council Ambitions: Well informed, trained, happy, healthy, well

e Community Objectives: managed and motivated employees are essential to
o the Council achieving it's priorities.
e Corporate Priorities:

e Other Considerations:

BACKGROUND AND METHODOLOGY

In line with the national best practice for Human Resource Management within local government,
an Employee Satisfaction Survey was conducted amongst the employees of Ribble Valley
Borough Council during November 2010. The survey built upon previous surveys conducted in
November/December 2008 and October/November 2006, and was developed in the following
ways:

¢ A number of questions were added to gauge employee perception of how the Council is
handling the impacts of budget cuts;

e A large number of questions were cut from the survey, especially in areas where there was
some duplication, in order to reduce the length of the questionnaire;

e The demographic questions were reviewed — this group of questions asks the respondent
which service area they work in, whether they are office-based or work in external sites, how
long they have worked for the Council etc...

CMT were concerned with the poor response rate achieved in the last survey in 2008, despite the
reduction of the demographic questions. It was suggested, and agreed, that the survey could be
conducted with the help of the CRACS as part of the partnership arrangement we have with them
and the services we receive. It was hoped that this would help to reassure staff as to its
anonymity.

A self-completion questionnaire methodology was used in this research, with SNAP survey
software being utilised to email the survey. Employees who did not have access to a PC were
sent a paper questionnaire by post.

The process proved to be highly efficient with manual data entry being considerably reduced as a
result of most responses being submitted electronically.

There has been widespread support for the online methodology in that it was “easy to complete”,
“clear” and “well laid out”. Initially two weeks were allowed for completion of the survey, however,
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this was extended by a further two weeks, with a reminder being sent out by email to staff in a bid
to increase the response rate.

3.6 The key issues explored in the research were:

The Council as an Employer - examining issues such as pay, organisational pride and job
satisfaction;

Management and Leadership Style - both line management and the relationship of employees
with senior managers;

Flow of Information - communication issues such as formal communications, the Intranet and
staff newsletters;

Human Resources and Payroll - satisfaction with the Council’'s Personnel Services;
Training and Development;
Customer focus and customer satisfaction;

Health and Wellbeing — including exploring the causes of work-related stress and levels of
physical health;

Change - employees involvement in change;
Recession and it's impact on the Council; and

Suggestions for Improvement.

3.7 The survey was conducted before the changes made in the recent restructure were implemented.

4 AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF THE RESEARCH

4.1 The research has several important strategic applications within our organisation and will provide:

Contextual information to be used in the continual development of managers;

Intelligence on the culture of our organisation that can be measured against previous surveys
to show change over time;

Information on the effectiveness of particular schemes such as flexible working hours and our
official communication methods; and

An opportunity for employees to feedback to Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Heads
of Service on key organisational issues that impact on their working environment.

5 RESPONSE RATES

5.1 The overall response rate was 47% - a big increase on the 38% achieved in 2008, but still low
compared to what is achieved elsewhere.

2010 2008 2006
Council 47% 38% 52%
Chief Executives 30% 68% 51%
Community Services 25% 17% 39%
Development 26% 33% 53%
Resources 46% 36% 54%

5.2 Comparisons with other East Lancashire authorities’ most recent surveys show that the average
response rate to the last survey conducted by other authorities is 55.6%.
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Authority Response rates to latest survey
Ribble Valley (2010) 47%
Burnley (2008) 55%
Hyndburn (2007) 62%
Pendle (2009) 55%
Rossendale (2009) 59%

ISSUES

The questionnaire, completed with responses as percentages, can be found at Appendix A. Kris
Barker, from the CRACS partnership, will make a short presentation to this committee on the key
findings. Responses on the whole are positive, with marked improvement in some areas.

Comprehensive analysis of the survey was presented to Corporate Management Team (CMT) in
early February 2011. It was agreed that departmental results would be discussed at each relevant
departmental staff meeting, with a view to members of staff developing an action plan based on
‘what is working less well’. The proposed action plan (Appendix B) was developed around the key
messages coming out of the survey before being reported to CMT for approval.

The full report and analysis has been made available to members of staff on the Council’s intranet.
The approved action plan, and regular updates, will be clearly communicated to all staff.

RISK ASSESSMENT

Resources: May have some small impact depending on the recommendations agreed.
Technical, Environmental and Legal: None
Political: None

Reputation: None

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE

Note the report and identify any further actions that aren’t included in the action plan.

Michelle Haworth
Principal Policy and Performance Officer

For further information please ask for Michelle Haworth, extension 4421



	Principal Policy and Performance Officer


Employee Satisfaction Survey 2010 — Action Plan

APPENDIX B

AREA ISSUES — what’s working PROPOSED ACTION DUE DATE RESPONSIBLE
less well? OFFICER
e Change at work is
planned and Introduce training for Heads of Service to incorporate
implemented properly ‘Managing Change’, ‘Improving Motivation’ ‘Team Meetings’ 31 March 2012 Michelle Smith

A Management
and Leadership

| feel that the Council
would not want to lose
me

My manager is
motivational

Time is set aside for
review and improvement
at work

and ‘Valuing Staff’.

Continue circulating ‘Everyone’ emails from the CEX (or
Leader), on an event basis, providing either information or
thanks as appropriate.

Ongoing

Marshal Scott

B Flow of
Information

The Council clearly
communicates its
ambitions and objectives
to me

| find the Intranet
interesting and
informative

| hear things first through
‘rumours’

| find Backchat
interesting and
informative

My head of service
regularly holds team
meetings

Consider enforcing team meetings, ensuring they are used
consistently across the organisation. Encouraging regular team
meetings in all areas could be used to action several other
issues.

31 March 2012

Corporate
Management Team

Clear communication required around the Council’s Ambitions
and Obijectives.

Following review
of Corporate
Strategy —
Autumn 2011

Michelle Haworth

Consider what measures could be introduced to improve flow of
information/communication with staff not based in the council
offices. UNISON representative could perhaps ask non-office
based staff for ideas for improved communications.

31 August 2011

Michelle Smith/ Linda
Jones

Continue with Staff Meetings, but monitor attendance closely
and address cases of persistent non-attendance.

31 March 2012

Corporate
Management Team/
Michelle Smith






Employee Satisfaction Survey 2010 — Action Plan APPENDIX B
AREA ISSUES - what's working PROPOSED ACTION DUE DATE RESPONSIBLE
less well? OFFICER
* |am given supportive Consider asking staff whether they would prefer a return to .
feedback on the work | do paper copies of Backchat. 31 August 2011 Michelle Haworth
| receive feedback on . . .
C Customer ¢ Provide more feedback on customer satisfaction and .
Focus levels of Customer performance (regular item in Backchat) 31 May 2011 Michelle Haworth

satisfaction

D Council as an
Employer

The work of my service
area is valued by
Councillors

Employees at different
levels, and across
departments, in the
Council help each other

Consider how Councillors can have more interaction with staff —
encourage new members to have tours of the office (who does
what), to be championed by Personnel Committee

20 May 2011 for
the tour

Ongoing

Michelle Smith

Consider organising more social events to encourage
interaction between departments

31 March 2012

Peter Fletcher

E Managing the
impact of the
recession

The Council has made
me aware that there
might be an impact on
me and the duties | carry
out

| think my employment is
relatively secure

Continue to provide members of staff with as much information . Corporate

. Ongoing
as possible on budget developments Management Team
Regular updates on financial position at staff briefings Ongoing Corporate

Management Team

Poor response rate

Investigate what other authorities do to encourage better
response rates

Before conducting
next survey due in
2012

Michelle Haworth







APPENDIX A

Ribble Valley Borough Council
Employee Survey 2010 - Overall

123 staff members responded in total

THE COUNCIL AS AN EMPLOYER

Q1 We want to know if you think the Council is a good employer.
Strongly Agree Sometimes Disagree Strongly Don't
Agree Disagree Know/ Not
applicable
J!Ovi\:';\esdcIearly told what was expected of me when | 228% 618% 81% 33% 08%  3.3%
The Council provides a safe and healthy work
environment
My manager explains risk assessments to keep me

safe at work

252% 56.1% 154% 16% 0.8% 0.0%

171% 39.0% 18.7% 17.1% 3.3% 4.1%

My working environment is comfortable 18.7% 48.8% 16.3% 11.4% 4.1% 0.0%
The Council is a good organisation to work for 35.0% 40.7% 203% 24% 08% 0.0%
| feel proud to work for the Council 31.7% 34.1% 276% 57% 0.0% 0.8%
The future for the Council is promising 6.5% 17.1% 252% 30.1% 6.5% 13.0%
Overall | am satisfied with my job 17.1% 56.9% 18.7% 57% 08% 0.0%
| feel that the Council would not want to lose me 10.6% 30.9% 20.3% 23.6% 2.4% 11.4%

The work of my service area is valued by Councillors 89% 244% 34.1% 154% 2.4% 13.8%

Employees at_d|fferent Ieve_:ls, and across 8.9% 2520 423% 15.4% 3.3%  4.1%
departments, in the Council help each other

Q2We want to know what it is that you like about working for Ribble Valley Borough Council. Please rank

the following in order of what you feel you benefit from most.
Rank 1st Rank 2nd Rank 3rd Rank 4th Rank 5th Rank 6th Rank 7th Rank 8th

The opportunities for progression 49% 0.0% 65% 65% 7.3% 10.6% 23.6% 28.5%
The pay levels 57% 4.9% 73% 81% 98% 16.3% 19.5% 13.8%
Holiday entitlements 0.8% 13.8% 9.8% 16.3% 20.3% 20.3% 3.3% 1.6%
Flexible working hours 13.0% 16.3% 195% 11.4% 106% 49% 57% 5.7%
Z:gge ofwork being situated inanice ) 100 15305 13.00 10.6% 4.1% 4.1% 8.9%  7.3%
The office/work place environment 8.9% 11.4% 13.0% 16.3% 154% 9.8% 4.9% 4.9%

Located within easy travelling distance 22.8% 17.1% 10.6% 4.1% 8.1% 65% 7.3% 10.6%

gzﬁeLnﬂga' Government Pension 11.4% 57% 10.6% 12.2% 10.6% 12.2% 11.4% 10.6%





MANAGEMENT AND LEADERSHIP STYLE

Q3 We want to know how well you feel supported by your manager so we can identify any issues which

can be incorporated into future management training.
Strongly Agree Sometimes Disagree Strongly Don't
Agree Disagree Know/Not
applicable
Through Performance Appraisals | know what my key 17.9% 48.8% 13.8% 89% 24% 4.1%

accountabilities are

| have had a performance appraisal in the last 12 350% 358% 1.6% 13.8% 9.8% 2.4%
months

Time is set aside for review and improvement at work  10.6% 22.0% 31.7% 24.4% 57% 4.1%
| know what my annual objectives are 16.3% 52.0% 179% 57% 3.3% 4.1%
My manager lets me know how | am performing 17.1% 33.3% 22.0% 154% 9.8% 1.6%
My manager appreciates it when | perform well 20.3% 38.2% 22.0% 81% 65% 4.1%

Mutual trust exists between managers and employees 16.3% 35.0% 22.8% 154% 4.9% 4.9%
Employee / management relations are usually good 16.3% 43.9% 276% 7.3% 0.8% 3.3%

Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Heads of 13.0% 38.2% 23.6% 9.8% 0.0% 12.2%
Service care about their employees

| feel valued by the authority 7.3% 33.3% 36.6% 13.0% 24% 6.5%
My manager acts upon my views and suggestions 154% 382% 293% 81% 33% 57%
My manager shows me respect and consideration 24.4% 46.3% 203% 33% 0.8% 4.1%
| receive support and guidance from my manager 228% 34.1% 293% 7.3% 24% 2.4%
My manager is accessible when | need to see him / 293% 455% 16.3% 24% 24% 3.3%
her

| can approach my manager with a problem 31.7% 46.3% 13.0% 4.1% 24% 2.4%
My manager is motivational 20.3% 23.6% 30.1% 16.3% 49% 4.1%
My manager is an effective team leader 17.9% 325% 26.0% 16.3% 4.1% 2.4%
My manager promotes good attendance at work 22.0% 51.2% 9.8% 6.5% 1.6% 8.1%

My manager provides me with regular feedback onthe 13.0% 35.8% 26.8% 16.3% 24% 4.9%
Council's performance

My manager has the ability to communicate with all 18.7% 455% 195% 106% 3.3% 2.4%
staff

| am happy with the way in which | am managed 18.7% 42.3% 23.6% 8.1% 33% 2.4%





FLOW OF INFORMATION

Q4 We want to know what you think of communications within the Council and if you feel that you are

sufficiently well informed. It will help us focus on the best ways to inform employees.
Strongly Agree Sometimes Disagree Strongly
Agree Disagree

I am given sufficient information to do my job properly 13.8% 58.5% 22.8% 4.1% 0.8%
| am told how the Council is performing 11.4% 43.9% 285% 10.6% 1.6%
The Council clearly communicates its ambitions and 9.8% 39.0% 30.9% 13.8% 1.6%
objectives to me

| understand how my role contributes to the Council's  11.4% 47.2% 22.8% 12.2% 0.8%
corporate ambitions and objectives

The information | receive is easily understood 11.4% 553% 24.4% 57% 0.0%
| understand what each service area does in the 9.8% 48.8% 18.7% 20.3% 1.6%
Council

We have regular staff meetings 18.7% 68.3% 4.1% 49% 1.6%
| find staff meetings interesting and informative 11.4% 43.1% 31.7% 57% 1.6%
| hear things first through 'rumours' 8.9% 22.0% 49.6% 13.8% 3.3%

My Head of Service regularly holds team meetings 11.4% 39.8% 13.0% 23.6% 4.9%
| find team meetings useful and informative 89% 415% 20.3% 81% 4.1%
| would welcome regular team meetings 179% 53.7% 13.0% 4.1% 1.6%

Over the past three years | feel that communications 13.0% 42.3% 10.6% 13.8% 1.6%
(such as team meetings and staff meetings) within the
Council have improved

| regularly read the Backchat newsletter 252% 43.1% 195% 4.1% 6.5%
| find Backchat interesting and informative 20.3% 33.3% 33.3% 4.9% 6.5%

| like receiving Backchat electronically, as opposedto  20.3% 37.4% 4.1% 195% 11.4%
a paper-copy

| regularly use the intranet 179% 37.4% 22.0% 11.4% 3.3%
| find the intranet interesting and informative 13.0% 252% 34.1% 11.4% 2.4%

Have you any ideas or suggestions for improving the Intranet
and its use?

Don't
Know/Not
applicable

0.0%

4.1%
4.1%

4.9%

3.3%

0.8%

2.4%
4.9%
1.6%

7.3%
15.4%
8.1%
17.9%

0.8%
0.8%
7.3%

8.1%
12.2%
12.2%





HUMAN RESOURCES AND PAYROLL ISSUES

Q5 We want to know how well HR operates, so that we can ensure that the right support is being offered,

and how satisfied you are with the payroll section, in order to identify any improvements.
Strongly Agree Sometimes Disagree Strongly Don't

Agree Disagree Know/ Not
applicable

If | have a problem | can discuss it with Personnel 18.7% 472% 179% 57% 33% 7.3%
Any issues | discuss with Personnel will remain 23.6% 472% 89% 16% 3.3% 15.4%
confidential
The Council will provide support with personal 17.1% 42.3% 14.6% 2.4% 24% 21.1%
problems
The Council is a family-friendly employer 154% 33.3% 244% 122% 0.0% 14.6%
| am aware of Ribble Valley's Equality Strategy 8.9% 602% 49% 163% 16% 8.1%

If I have a query with my wage/salary | am happy with  26.8% 53.7% 4.1% 24% 0.0% 13.0%
the way it is dealt with by Payroll

TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT

Q6 We want to know if we are providing staff with sufficient training and development opportunities.
Strongly Tendto Sometimes Tendto Strongly Don't

Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Know/ Not
applicable
| am happy with the training | have received 19.5% 47.2% 13.8% 106% 4.1% 4.1%
I am happy with the induction training | received 195% 472% 65% 57% 24% 17.9%
The Council invests in training and development 195% 423% 21.1% 81% 33% 4.1%
It is easy to obtain the training | need to do my job 171% 37.4% 195% 146% 57% 4.1%
Training is allocated fairly 13.0% 35.8% 16.3% 13.0% 2.4% 18.7%
| am encouraged to use my own initiative 285% 51.2% 106% 6.5% 1.6% 0.8%

My manager encourages my training and development 16.3% 43.1% 13.0% 13.8% 3.3% 9.8%

CUSTOMER FOCUS

Q7 Therelationship between staff and customers should be at the core of our business. We want to
measure how effective you think we are in meeting the needs of our local community.

Strongly Agree  Sometimes Disagree  Strongly Don't know/
Agree Disagree Not
applicable
Providing high quality service is part of the 325% 49.6% 9.8% 3.3% 0.8% 3.3%
Council's culture
The quality of the Council's services is good 285% 52.0% 13.0% 1.6% 0.8% 3.3%
| receive feedback on levels of customer 13.0% 36.6% 24.4% 13.0% 3.3% 8.9%

satisfaction

People in our organisation show a good attitude  17.1% 60.2%  15.4% 3.3% 0.8% 2.4%
towards customers

| am able to use my own initiative and make my  24.4%  40.7% 18.7% 9.8% 0.8% 4.9%
own decisions to change the service | deliver to

meet customer needs

| am aware of our customer complaints policy 17.1% 58.5% 6.5% 8.9% 2.4% 5.7%
The opening hours of the Council's 22.8%  49.6% 9.8% 6.5% 0.0%  10.6%
services/buildings suits the needs of our

customers





HEALTH AND WELLBEING

Q8 Thisis an important issue and we are keen to promote good health and wellbeing both in and outside
work. Some of the statements below refer to your 'colleagues’, by this we mean the people who you
work directly with as part of your team.

Always Often Sometimes Seldom Never
| am clear what is expected of me at work 59.3% 29.3% 10.6% 0.8% 0.0%
I know how to go about getting my job done 72.4% 25.2% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%
| have a choice in deciding how | do my work 51.2% 30.1% 13.8% 3.3% 0.8%

Different groups at work demand things from me that 12.2% 10.6% 35.8% 32.5% 8.9%
are hard to combine

| am unable to take sufficient breaks 5.7% 13.8% 27.6% 31.7% 18.7%
| can work at my own rate 31.7% 41.5% 23.6% 2.4% 0.8%
I have unachievable deadlines 2.4% 8.9% 25.2% 38.2% 24.4%
| have to too many different tasks to do 3.3% 8.9% 37.4% 29.3% 18.7%
| am pressured to work long hours 1.6% 1.6% 16.3% 30.9% 49.6%
If work gets difficult my colleagues will help me 33.3% 22.8% 31.7% 7.3% 4.9%
| am given supportive feedback on the work | do 15.4% 27.6% 31.7% 17.1% 8.1%
| can rely on my manager to help me out with a 31.7% 36.6% 24.4% 4.9% 2.4%
problem

| am subject to personal harrassment in the form of 0.8% 3.3% 7.3% 21.1% 67.5%
unkind words or behaviour

| am subject to bullying at work 0.8% 0.0% 4.9% 9.8% 84.6%
There is friction or anger between colleagues 3.3% 2.4% 30.9% 26.8% 36.6%
Work problems are solved efficiently in my service 20.3% 43.1% 22.8% 8.1% 5.7%
area

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements

Strongly Agree Sometimes  Disagree Strongly
Agree Disagree
| can talk to my manager about something that has 30.1% 47.2% 13.8% 5.7% 3.3%
upset or annoyed me about work
My working time can be flexible 17.9% 45.5% 17.9% 11.4% 7.3%
My colleagues are willing to listen to my work-related 24.4% 46.3% 24.4% 3.3% 1.6%
problems

When changes are made at work, | am clear how they  14.6% 37.4% 38.2% 8.1% 1.6%
will work out in practice
| am supported through emotionally demanding work 11.4% 39.8% 30.9% 11.4% 4.9%

Relationships at work are strained 3.3% 2.4% 36.6% 37.4% 19.5%
My manager encourages me at work 15.4% 40.7% 30.1% 10.6% 3.3%





We would like to better understand the health needs of staff so that action can be taken where this is
feasibly possible.

Q9 How would you describe your health overall?

Very good 38.2%
Good 45.5%
Fair 13.0%
Poor 2.4%
Very poor 0.0%
Don't know 0.8%

Q10 Does your health limit your activities in any way?

Yes - a lot 0.0%
Yes - a little 17.1%
No 82.1%
Prefer not to say 0.8%

Q11 Over thelast 12 months, how, if at all, has your uptake of smoking, alcohol and exercise changed?

Increased No change Decreased Not applicable
Smoking 2.4% 12.2% 4.1% 80.5%
Alcohol 6.5% 63.4% 13.8% 15.4%
Exercise 30.1% 53.7% 12.2% 3.3%

Q12 To what extent, if at all, do you plan to change your uptake over the coming 12 months?

Increase No change Decrease Not applicable
Smoking 0.0% 13.8% 7.3% 77.2%
Alcohol 0.0% 64.2% 17.9% 17.9%
Exercise 43.1% 48.8% 0.0% 7.3%

Q13 How often during your free time, or as part of your normal routine, do you undertake the following
levels of physical activity for more than 15 minutes at a time?

Lessthan Once aweek Atleast3 Daily None
once a week times a week
Strenuous physical activity (heart beats rapidly e.qg. 13.8% 17.1% 26.8% 4.1% 34.1%
running, jogging, cycling, team sports)
Moderate physical activity (not exhausting e.g. brisk 1.6% 24.4% 42.3% 25.2% 3.3%

walking, easy swimming, easy cycling, badminton,

gardening, housework)

Mild physical activity (minimal effort e.g. slow walking, 2.4% 16.3% 24.4% 38.2% 13.8%
fishing, bowling)

Q14 To what extent do you consider that you are under stress?

Completely Small Moderate Large Don't
stress-free  amount of amountof  amount of know/prefer
stress stress stress not to say
At home 14.6% 45.5% 28.5% 5.7% 5.7%
At work 8.1% 39.8% 36.6% 10.6% 4.1%

Q15 Ithink itis very important that HR runs a programme of Health Promotion initiatives

Strongly agree 26.0%
Agree 46.3%
Sometimes 14.6%
Disagree 2.4%
Strongly disagree 3.3%

Don't know/Not applicable 7.3%





CHANGE

Q16 We want to know how you feel about changes within the organisation so that we can look at ways of

better supporting staff through changing times.

This Council needs to change in order to improve
There are too many Council-wide changes

There are too many unnecessary changes to my job
| am involved in any changes to do with my job

Strongly

Agree

15.4%
4.9%
1.6%
5.7%

Agree

41.5%
17.1%

4.9%
34.1%

Sometimes Disagree

27.6%
30.1%
14.6%
27.6%

10.6%
31.7%
59.3%
17.9%

Strongly
Disagree
0.0%
0.0%
5.7%
4.9%

Don't
Know/Not
applicable

4.1%

15.4%
13.8%
9.8%

| can usually understand why changes are made

I am encouraged to find better ways of doing things
My manager does not want change

Change at work is planned and implemented properly
| do not want any change at work

THE RECESSION AND ITS IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL

8.9%

10.6%

1.6%
4.1%
2.4%

53.7%
47.2%

6.5%
28.5%
12.2%

30.9%
21.1%
16.3%
37.4%
21.1%

3.3%
13.0%
42.3%
17.1%
42.3%

0.0%
3.3%
9.8%
1.6%
13.0%

Q17 We want to know how you feel the Council has been dealing with the impact of the recession

in budgets.

The Council has kept me fully informed of the threat it
faces of budget cuts
| think my employment is relatively secure

| don't believe, as an employee, that | will be affected
by any budget cuts

The Council has made me aware that there might be
an impact on me and the duties | carry out

The Council is dealing with the recession and its
impact on the Council to the best of its abilities

I am concerned about what might happen to me

Strongly

Agree

22.8%

0.0%
0.8%

8.9%

17.9%

30.1%

Agree

50.4%

26.8%
4.1%

47.2%

50.4%

34.1%

Sometimes Disagree

13.8%

15.4%
9.8%

8.1%

6.5%

27.6%

8.9%

30.1%
50.4%

19.5%

7.3%

4.1%

Strongly
Disagree

3.3%

13.0%
22.8%

7.3%

2.4%

0.8%

3.3%
4.1%
22.8%
9.8%
6.5%

and cuts

Don't
Know/Not
applicable

0.8%

13.8%
12.2%

8.1%

14.6%

3.3%

Q18 How worried are you currently about budget cuts and changes to the structure of the Council?

Very worried
Worried

A little bit worried
Not very worried
Not worried at all

IMPROVEMENT

Q19 The 3 best things about working here are:

Q20 The 3things I'd most like to change, to make the Authority a better employer are:

Q21 Please include any other comments you may have.

22.8%
29.3%
33.3%
10.6%
3.3%

68.3%

54.5%

24.4%





ABOUT YOU

You do not have to answer this section if you would prefer not to. We only ask questions 22 and 23 in order
to find out if there are any views which are common to specific areas.

Q22 In which Department of the Council do you currently work?

Community Services 25.2%
Resources 20.3%
Development 10.6%
Chief Executives 8.9%

Q23 Which council building do you mainly work from?
Council Offices, Church Walk 61.8%

Other Council building separate to the main offices 13.8%

Thank you very much for your time. The results of this survey, and
any resulting actions, will be reported back to staff in the New
Year.
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